needed to fill the higher classification. 

ARTICLE 16 OVERTIME AND CALLBACK 
SECTION 1 OVERTIME 

24 HOUR SHIFT MEMBERS OVERTIME CALCULATION 

Members assigned to twenty-four (24) hour shifts shall be paid overtime for authorized hours in excess 

of one hundred and six (106) hours of actual hours, holiday hours and vacations hours worked for each 

fourteen (14) day work period.   

Hours worked on an actual holiday will be counted as overtime and paid one and half (1 ½) times regular 

rate of pay.  Each twenty-four (24) hour member on duty at 8:00 a.m.

[...]

Members assigned to a twenty-four (24) hour shift who have completed probation shall be paid a 

maximum of two hundred and fifty (250) hours for any accumulated vacation leave at the member’s 

regular rate of pay at the time of separation.  

Members assigned to a forty (40) hour work week shall be paid a maximum of one hundred sixty-six (166) 

hours for any accumulated vacation leave at the member’s regular rate of pay at the time of separation. 

ARTICLE 27 SICK LEAVE 

SECTION 1  SICK LEAVE ACCRUAL 

Firefighters shall accrue Sick Leave at the following rates in bi-weekly increments:

[...]

submit the required form on time, a buy back paycheck may not be issued.  The City shall purchase the 

sick leave hours at one hundred percent (100%) of the member’s wages.  

SECTION 4  SEPARATION PAY 

A. Members assigned to 24 hour shifts shall be paid all accumulated sick leave not to exceed one 

thousand two hundred (1200) hours of accumulated leave at the time of separation from the Kingsville 

Fire Department at the member’s regular rate of pay.  

Sick leave hours sold under buy back procedures plus sick leave separation pay shall not exceed one 

thousand two hundred (1200) hours for members assigned to 24 hour shifts. 

B. Members assigned to 40 hour work weeks shall be paid all accumulated sick leave not to exceed 

eight hundred (800) hours of accumulated sick leave at the time of separation at the regular rate of pay.